Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FO (Rev. 10/02) TRADEMA	RM COVER SHEET RKS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ ▼ ▼	7 7 7 7
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Dansk International Designs Ltd. Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other New York Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Assignment Security Agreement Other Change of Name Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: Lenox, Incorporated Internal Address: Street Address: 100 Lenox Drive City: Lawrenceville State: NJ Zip: 08648 Individual(s) citizenship Association
Execution Date: 04/28/2002	representative designation is attached: Yes V No (Ossignations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s); A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) attempts Additional number(s) attempts	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,741,193
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Robert W. Smith, Esq.	
Internal Address: McCarter & English, LLP Four Gateway Center	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address:100 Mulberry Street	8. Deposit account number: 502639
City: Newark State: NJ Zip:07101-0652	
9. Signature.	THIS SPACE
Robert W. Smith	June 10, 2003
Name of Person Signing Sig	gneture Date
Total number of pages including cover	r shear, attachments, and document:

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF DESIGNS AND TRADEMARKS

This Assignment is made effective as of the 28th day of April, 2002 by and between DANSK INTERNATIONAL DESIGNS LTD., a New York corporation with offices at 108 Corporate Park Drive, White Plains, New York 10604 ("Assignor") and LENOX, INCORPORTAED, a New Jersey corporation with offices at 100 Lenox Drive, Lawrenceville, NJ 08648 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to various trademarks, including the goodwill specifically associated with such trademarks (the "Trademarks"), including, but not limited to those set forth on Schedule 1, attached hereto and made a part hereof;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to various product designs (the "Designs"), including, but not limited to those set forth on Schedule 2, attached hereto and made a part hereof;

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign the Trademarks and Designs to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, grant and convey to Assignee:

- (i) All right, title and interest in the Trademarks, and any and all applications and issued registrations with respect to same, and the right to sue for past infringement of the Trademark. Assignor will execute any and all further documents necessary to transfer to Assignee title in and to the Trademarks and Designs.
- (ii) All right, title and interest in the Designs, and all applications and issued registrations with respect to same, and the right to sue for past infringement of the Designs. Assignor will execute any and all further documents necessary to transfer to Assignee title in and to the Designs.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the day and year first above written.

DANSK INTERNATIONAL DESIGNS LTD. (A New York Corporation)

ву:

Jeanne Allen, General Manager

Date: April 28, 2002

SEAL

Attest

Robert O. Cohen, Assistant Secretary

Schedule 1 to

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

(A) Registered Trademarks

MARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
<u>_</u>	Inited States Registrations	
ALLEGRO	2,086,068	08/05/1997
BISTRO	1,741,193	12/22/1992
BISTRO	1,283,396	06/26/1984
EMERALD BRAID	2,013,894	11/05/1996
FINNISH ACCENT	739,800	10/23/1962
GENERATION	954,058	02/27/1973
ODIN	724,171	11/21/1961
PARALLEL DIAMOND	2,137,265	02/17/1998
RONDURE	2,318,551	02/15/2000
STATEMENT	1,436,470	04/14/1987
TIVOLI	1,680,418	03/24/1992
TORUN	1,663,194	11/05/1991
VARIATIONS	779,823	11/10/1964
	Japanese Registrations	
GENERATION	1,767,114	05/30/1985

doc06

TRADEMARK REEL: 002665 FRAME: 0788

(B) Unregistered Trademarks

AaltoTM

Alpha™

AmazonTM

Arabesque™

ArentoTM

BisserupTM

Bistro CooksTM

Bistro Provence™

BerriesTM

BurchettaTM

CentryTM

Christianshavn™

CieroTM

Classique[™]

ConcertoTM

EliseTM

EscapadeTM

Наппатм

GennaTM

 $Glace^{TM}$

Karin[™]

Kobenhavn™

LineaTM

MedleyTM

MesaTM

Origami[™]

OteroTM

Master Series™

 $More J Io^{\mathsf{TM}}$

PirouetteTM

Ringstead™

Sage SongTM

San Martino™

San Nicolo™

ScheinerTM

 $Silhouette^{TM} \\$

Summerhouse™

TapestriesTM

TerazzoTM

Thebe™

TjornTM

Tsunami™

Wild Willow™

UmbrianTM

Variation VTM

doc06

TRADEMARK REEL: 002665 FRAME: 0789 JUN. 10. 2003 9:59AM McCARTER & ENGLISH

NO. 7752 P. 7

Schedule 2 to

ASSIGNMENT OF DESIGNS

[See Attached Table]

doc06

TRADEMARK REEL: 002665 FRAME: 0790

RECORDED: 06/10/2003